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LIVESTOCK SECTOR


1956.  SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालनऔरडेयरीमंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the livestock sector is one of the most rapidly growing components of the rural economy of the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the details of the livestock sector grew and crop farming grew in the last decades and the details in rural households that own livestock, women who are invariably engaged in animal rearing and their income also on average, State-wise since 2014 onwards?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a): Yes, Livestock Sector is one of the most rapidly growing components of the rural economy of the country. Livestock Sector in our country has been growing at a Compound

Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of 7.67% (at constant prices) from 2014-15 to 2021-22. The

details of sector-wise Gross Value Addition (GVA) and its growth rate is given in Annexure-

I.


 (b): The details of Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR)of the Livestock and Crop farming sector during last two decades are as below-Time Period Percentage CAGR of Crop

Farming Sector

PercentageCAGR of

Livestock Sector

2001-02 to 2010-11 2.45 4.21

2011-12 to 2021-22 1.50 6.56

Source: NAD, NSO, MoSPI


The details of State-wise Rural households that own atleast one livestock or poultry as per 20th Livestock Census conducted in the year 2019 is attached at Annexure-II. The details of women engaged in animal rearing and their income also on an average is not maintained at central level.


*******


Annexure-I

                                                                At Constant (2011-12) Basic Prices

(in Crore Rs.)

Item  2014-15  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19
2019-

20*

2020-

21#

2021- CAGR  AGR

22@  (%)  (%)

Agriculture

and Allied

Sector

1605715 1616146 1726004 1840023 1878598 1994326 2076327 2149122 4.25% 3.51%

Livestock

Sector
390449 419637 461572 497830 540970 581714 617852 654937 7.67% 6.00%

Crops Sector  998425 969344 1020258 1075111 1049211 1108603 1139447 1158250 2.14% 1.65%

Fishing and

Aquaculture
82232 90205 99627 114730 124468 130037 135013 147519 8.71% 9.26%

Forestry  134609 136960 144547 152351 163949 173972 184015 188416 4.92% 2.39%

Manufacturing

Sector
1683938 1903850 2054764 2209428 2328992 2259706 2325438 2582473 6.30% 11.05%

Services

Sector**
5084519 5564408 6035327 6418152 6878456 7320707 6718437 7310537 5.32% 8.81%

Total  9712133 10491870 11328285 12034171 12733798 13236100 12681482 13798025 5.14% 8.80%

Source: NAD, NSO, MoSPI


Annexure-II

Household details having at least one Livestock or Poultry [Rural]

S.No State Name Total(In Actual Number)

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands(35) 22222

2 Andhra Pradesh(28) 2750221

3 Arunachal Pradesh(12) 85988

4 Assam(18) 3209945

5 Bihar(10) 10174291

6 Chandigarh(4) 938

7 Chhattisgarh(22) 2485962

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli(26) 16164

9 Daman And Diu(25) 552

10 Delhi(7) 26837

11 Goa(30) 19527

12 Gujarat(24) 3815705

13 Haryana(6) 1597913

14 Himachal Pradesh(2) 927905

15 Jammu And Kashmir(1) 1139748

16 Jharkhand(20) 3581059

17 Karnataka(29) 3428471

18 Kerala(32) 827325

19 Lakshadweep(31) 6460

20 Madhya Pradesh(23) 7340959

21 Maharashtra(27) 5662028

22 Manipur(14) 147707

23 Meghalaya(17) 255466

24 Mizoram(15) 59937

25 Nagaland(13) 151720

26 Odisha(21) 3491448

27 Puducherry(34) 17492

28 Punjab(3) 1473858

29 Rajasthan(8) 7860732

30 Sikkim(11) 63100

31 Tamil Nadu(33) 3312759

32 Telangana(36) 1852420

33 Tripura(16) 364999

34 Uttar Pradesh(9) 17243130

35 Uttarakhand(5) 818239

36 West Bengal(19) 8543455

  Total 92776682

Source: 20
th

 Livestock Census

